## Office of Senator



# Jesse Anderson Lujan

I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 37<sup>th</sup> Guam Legislature Vice Chair, Committee on Maritime Transportation, Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens

February 2, 2024

### **MEMORANDUM**

To: All Honorable Senators, Stakeholders, and Media

From: Senator Jesse A. Lujan

**Subject: SECOND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**: Monday, February 5, 2024 – 9:00 A.M.

Buenas yan Håfa Ådai!

The Office of Senator Jesse A. Lujan will convene a Public Hearing on <u>Monday</u>, <u>February 5</u>, <u>2024</u>, <u>at 9:00 a.m.</u>, in the <u>Guam Congress Building</u>, <u>Public Hearing Room</u>, to hear the following:

• Resolution No.260-37(LS) – Jesse A. Lujan

Relative to supporting Guam's efforts in Congress with H.RES. 837, introduced in the United States House of Representatives, which seeks to reaffirm the ties between the United States and the Philippines, and to further support the U.S.-Philippines Mutual Defense Commitment.

<u>Resolution No.179-37(LS)</u> – Jesse A. Lujan, Chris Barnett, Sabina Flores Perez, Roy A.
B. Quinata, Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas, Joanne Brown, William A. Parkinson, Telo T.
Taitague, Christopher M. Dueñas, Frank Blas, Jr., Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Joe S. San Agustin, Therese M. Terlaje, Thomas J. Fisher

Relative to requesting the United States Congress and the Biden Administration to favorably consider providing multi-year funding needed to harden Guam's infrastructure to meet the goals of installation resiliency and ensure Guam is capable of withstanding future natural and manmade threats and disasters.

The Public Hearing will broadcast on local television, GTA Channel 21, Docomo Channel 117 and stream online via *I Liheslaturan Guåhan*'s live feed. A recording of the hearings will be available online via Guam Legislature Media on YouTube after the hearing.

#### **How to Participate**

The public is invited to provide oral or written testimony on the agenda item. Written testimony may be submitted to <a href="mailto:senatorlujan@guamlegislature.org">senatorlujan@guamlegislature.org</a> or hand delivered to the Office of Senator Lujan at no later than February 19, 2024, for further guidance.

259 Martyr Street Ste. 101A, Calvo-Arriola Bldg., *Hågatña* Guam 96910 | (W): 671-969-6525 senatorlujan@guamlegislature.org | www.jesselujan.org | FB & IG: @senatorjesselujan

## Office of Senator



# Jesse Anderson Lujan

I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 37<sup>th</sup> Guam Legislature Vice Chair, Committee on Maritime Transportation, Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens

If written testimonies are to be presented at the Public Hearing, the Committee requests that copies be submitted prior to the hearing date and should be addressed to Senator Jesse A. Lujan. Testimonies may be submitted via drop-box or emailed to the Office of Senator Jesse A. Lujan at the aforementioned addresses.

#### **Special Accommodations**

Individuals requiring special accommodations, auxiliary aids, or other services may contact and submit their request to Ms. Cecile Bamba Suda at the Office of Senator Jesse A. Lujan at 259 Martyr Street Ste. 101A, Calvo-Arriola Bldg., *Hagåtña* Guam 96910, or by phone at (671) 969-6525 or via email at <a href="mailto:senatorlujan@guamlegislature.org">senatorlujan@guamlegislature.org</a>.

We look forward to your attendance and participation. Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!